
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday 16 January 2024 

12.30 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor  Allen, Chair 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair 

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford and Stevens and Independent Member Mrs Benny.  

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

 
You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Hannah Whiting 

T 01752  668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 08 January 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023.  

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Constitutional Review Update:   (Pages 11 - 60) 

 

6. 2019/20 Audit Update:   (Verbal Report) 

 

7. External Audit - Update:   (Verbal Report) 

 

8. Electoral Cycle Consultation Arrangements:   (To Follow) 

 

9. Work Programme:   (Pages 61 - 66) 

 

10. Tracking Decisions:   (Pages 67 - 68) 

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 28 November 2023 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 28 November 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford, Stevens and Independent Member Annette Benny. 

 

Also in attendance: Louise Clapton (Audit Manager), Alison Critchfield (Senior Lawyer), Paul 

Dossett (Partner, Grant Thornton (online)), Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager for 

Capital and Treasury Management), Carolyn Haynes (Head of Finance), Ross Jago (Head of 

Governance, Performance and Risk), Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services Manager), David 

Northey (Interim Section 151 Officer), Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Tony Rose (Head 

of Devon Audit Partnership) and Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 12.30 pm and finished at 2.37 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

33. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

34. Minutes   

 
In relation to Minute 26b of the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023: 

 

a) Councillor Alison Raynsford asked if more detail would be provided in relation to Minute 

26b of the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023; 

 

b) David Northey (Interim Section 151 Officer) explained that the minute related to providing 

more detail in the next report of its kind to come to the Committee, and that work was 

underway. 

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 5 September 2023 and 26 September 

2023 (including confidential minutes) as an accurate record. 

 

35. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair asked David Northey (Interim Section 151 Officer) to provide an update on the 

transaction that had caused the 2020/21 audit to no yet be signed off: 

 

 

a) Plymouth City Council was working with Grant Thornton to resolve the issue; 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 28 November 2023 

b) David had sent all information requested to DLUHC, was waiting for their response and 

was due to meet them after that week for an update; 

 

c) It was important to try and reach a conclusion before setting the budget for 2024/25; 

 

d) He would update the Committee as soon as he could with any developments. 

 

36. Counter Fraud Half Year Report   

 

Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services Manager) introduced the report and highlighted: 
 

a)  Savings being generated through counter fraud activity were increasing and anticipated that 

this would continue as data accuracy and NFI (National Fraud Initiative) specialisations 

were used, because the team were able to be more flexible and deal with more cases; 

 

b) Continued to provide training to teams in the council, most recently the Low Carbon 

Energy Team, in relation to a new grant system; 

 

c) Best practice responses to counter fraud work that was expected of local authorities and 

the team would be aiming to a deeper understanding of the risks; 

 

d) Was to provide a more integrated approach to assurance; 

 

e) Pleasing to see response from Council departments to the latest NFI from the Cabinet 

Office; 

 

f) Was able to look into the possibility of Plymouth City Council overpaying VAT, and were 

able to say that was not the case; 

 

g) A new offence was being brought forward – failure to prevent fraud – he would update the 

Committee when it became law; 

 

h) Continued to work with teams across the Council very well, in particular the Digital and 

Customer Experience Team, Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Team and Finance Teams 

in response to NFI matches. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

37. Internal Audit Hal
[...]
project affordability, and if there were any issues, they followed the 

governance route. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Recommend the Capital Financing Strategy to Council for approval. 

 

41. Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 2023-2025   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) The main focus of this year’s review was to make progress against recommendations from 

the external review of the risk management that took place in 2022, which suggested that 

the risk controls were working but were exposed to further degradation and that risk 

management was embedded at a strategic level, but there was improvement needed 

around operational risk; 

 

Page 6



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 28 November 2023 

b) Work had been done to make it clearer for staff to identify and analyse risks, and what to 

do to mitigate them, with a concentration on Team Plymouth, moving away from risk 

champions, as inconsistencies had occurred as people moved roles; 

 

c) A new process had been instigated for collation and amendments which would utilise 

Office365 to minimise bureaucracy; 

 

d) A SharePoint site had been developed to enable staff to access information on risk scoring 

and training; 

 
e) He would be working with Chris Squire (Service Director for HR) to support managers 

with compliance activities; 

 

f) He was working closely with Kirstie Spencer (Head of Health and Safety) to ensure health 

and safety risks were reflected within the risk register;   

 

g) Discussions would be taking place with departmental management teams about risk 

appetite and risk tolerance, how much was willing to be tolerated; 

 

h) In future, the Committee would receive a Microsoft Power Bi dashboard giving an 

overview of the strategic risks that Plymouth City Council was facing.  

 

In response to questions: 

 

i) Risks would be recorded by 3rd tier managers, chosen because they held regular 1:1’s,  led 

service discussions and team meetings, where conversations around risk were being 

encouraged; 

 

j) There was a sense that the authority and its staff were very risk aware and were risk 

averse frequently, but needed to empower managers to work with some risk; 

 

k) On SharePoint, the risk pages made it clear that if staff had concern how they could access 

whistleblowing policies, and the adequate signposting was in place to ensure concerns were 

dealt with in the correct way; 

 

l) Risks would be set against risk appetite and tolerance to enable it to be seen where 

immediate changes needed to be made. 

 

The Committee agreed to note: 

 

1. The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 2023-2025. 

 

42. Risk Management Monitoring Report – November 2023   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) The risk dashboard gave a graphical view of the overall risk status of the organisation; 

 

Page 7



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 28 November 2023 

b) The status at the time of the meeting was ‘Orange – Severe’ because any risk with a score 

of 5 would mean it would be at this level; 

 

c) There were two risks rated at 5, and those risks were updated on a regular basis through 

the dashboard; 

 

d) The interactive elements of the dashboard were hard to difficult to see as it was printed, 

but a SharePoint page could be set up where members of the Committee could access the 

dashboard; 

 
e) High level risks were across several areas of the Council; 

 

f) Since the publication of the agenda pack, the total number of strategic risks being managed 

had reduced from 19 to 15, and the number scored as severe had reduced from 4 to 2; 

 

g) There had been a reduction in risk probability against Council expenditure exceeding 

resources following the approval of the medium term financial strategy; 

 

h) Costs relating to SUDS had been of c
[...]
stainability of local authorities, as some with 

sound finances and investments etc. were issuing 114 notices, but there was nothing for 

Plymouth City Council that he was particularly concerned about. 

 

44. Work Programme   

 

Following a short discussion, the Committee agreed to add the following to the work programme 

for the meeting in January 2024: 

 

1. Electoral Cycle Consultation Arrangements; 

 

2. Constitutional Review Update.  

 

45. Tracking Decisions   

 

Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor) advised that the third item on the tracking decisions 

document had been completed since publication.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the tracking decisions document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 16 January 2024 

Title of Report: Stage Two – Constitutional Changes  

Lead Member:   Sarah Allen (Chair of Audit and Governance Committee) 

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) 

Author: Ross Jago, Head of Governance Performance and Risk 

Contact Email:  Ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Const2.23/25 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. Following agreement at the June 2023 meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee, a 

small working group has continued the review of the constitution, specifically – 

 

 Petition Scheme / Guidance (as a result of Council Referral) 

 Standards Committee (New) 

 Part E of the constitution  

 Rules of Debate (New) 

 

1.2. These documents were reviewed by officers, and Councillors considered revisions at informal 

sessions held in October and December 2023. 

 

2. Summary of Changes  

 

2.1. Amended and new parts of the constitution are appended to the report, and changes are as 

follows – 

 

Petition Scheme - E-Petitions 

 

2.2. Members who moved the amendment concerning third party we
[...]
t working group. 

 

3. Rules of Debate 

 
3.1. Following the Council meeting in November 2023 it was identified that greater clarity was 

required in the Rules of Debate.  

 

3.2. In December 2023 the group reviewed amended rules of debate. A new rules of debate is 

appended to the report. It is broadly the same as previous versions with proposed changes 

intended to –  

 

 Clarify expectations of respect for the Lord Mayor and their rulings 

 Clarify what is a motion on notice and a motion without notice 

 Clarify what is an amendment and what is a closure motion 

 Clarify the speaking order and when councillors may speak again on a motion 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 

That Audit and Governance Committee recommends to full council for approval – 

 

1. Amended Part E and Petition Scheme/Guidance; 

2. New Rules of Debate and Standards Committee terms of reference. 

 

Reason: Changes to the constitution are recommended by Audit and Governance Committee to Full 

Council to address immediate changes to improve the efficiency of Council meetings and the clarity of 

procedure. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None – the review of the constitution is a response to issues identified through the municipal year/ 

2022/23 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Effective decision and good governance impacts upon all aspects of the Corporate Plan. Proposed 

changes to the constitution will ensure efficient governance processes in support of the Corporate 

Plan. 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

None as a result of this report. 

 

Financial Risks  

None as a result of this report. 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

None as a result of this report. 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 

Page 13



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. 

 

N/A 

 

Appendices  
*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A Proposed Petition Scheme        

B Draft Standards Committee Terms of Reference        

C Part E (other committees)        

D Rules of Debate        

 

Background papers:  

*Add rows as required to box below 

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin DJN.

23.24.

178 

Leg LS/00

0010

75/A

C/8/1

/24 

Mon 

Off 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

HR Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Asset

s  

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Strat 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief Executive 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 22/12/2023 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

OFFICIAL 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

PETITION SCHEME  

 

1. SUBMITTING A PETITION
[...]
m 9



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Date of 

meeting 
Agenda item Reason for Consideration 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer 

TM Outturn report 
To present the Treasury 

Management Outturn Report. 

 

Wendy Eldridge 

 

 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing 

Annual Report 2022/23 

 

To consider an annual report 

on Health, Safety and 

Wellbeing. 
Di Saunders-Brewer 

 

External Audit - Progress 

Report 

 

To consider the Audit 

Progress Report from the 

Council’s external auditor, 

Grant Thornton. 

Paul Dossett 

Risk Management Monitoring 

Report 

 

To provide an update on the 

Council’s Strategic and 

Operational Risks. 
Ross Jago 

Report in the Public Interest 

– Thurrock Report 

 

To provide a brief update on a 

report in the public interest – 

Thurrock Report. 
David Northey 

Covid Grants for Business – 

DLUHC Report 

To provide a brief update on 

the DLUHC response with 

regards to the covid grants for 

business. 

 

David Northey 

Constitutional Review – 

Outline Plan 
To present the outline plan. Ross Jago 

 

5 September 

2023 Constitutional Review 

To provide feedback from the 

sub-group to the Committee 

and to make recommendations 

onto City Council on 18 

September 2023. 

Ross Jago 

 

26 September 

2023 

Internal Audit Progress 

Report 

To note the findings in the 

report which provides 

Members with a position 

statement on audit work 

carried out. 

Louise Clapton 

Annual Information 

Governance Statement  John Finch 

Page 62



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Date of 

meeting 
Agenda item Reason for Consideration 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer 

Impact of the Election Act 

2022 
 

 

Giles Perritt/ 

Glenda Favor-

Ankersen 

 

Audit Actions Review 

To provide the Committee 

with an update on the tracking 

of Audit recommendations 

from Grant Thornton and 

Devon Audit Partnership. 

Caroline Haynes 

External Audit – Progress 

Report 

To consider the Audit 

Progress Report from the 

Council’s external auditor, 

Grant Thornton. 

Paul Dossett 

Risk Management Strategy  Ross Jago 

 

28 November 

2023 

Internal Audit Half Year 

Report 

To consider the Council’s 

Internal Audit Half Year 

Report.  

Louise Clapton 

Counter Fraud Half Year 

Report 

Half-year report to summarise 

the work carried out during 

the first 6 months of 2023/24 

by the Counter Fraud Services 

Team.  

Ken Johnson  

Treasury Management 

Strategy 

To set out the Treasury 

Management Strategy and 

include the Annual Investment 

Strategy, the Non-Treasury 

Management Investment 

Strategy and the Minimum 

Revenue Provision Statement.  

  

Wendy Eldridge  

  

Treasury Management Mid-

Year Review  
 

  

Wendy Eldridge   

Page 63



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Date of 

meeting 
Agenda item Reason for Consideration 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer 

Capital Finance Strategy  

To set out the Capital 

Financing Strategy for 2024/25 

(this is a requirement of The 

Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) Code of Practice for 

Treasury Management in Public 

Services.)  

  

Wendy Eldridge  

  

Risk and Opportunity 

Management Strategy 2023-

2025 

 Ross Jago 

Risk Management Monitoring 

Report November 2023 
 Ross Jago 

External Audit – Progress 

Report 

To consider the Audit 

Progress Report from the 

Council’s external auditor, 

Grant Thornton.  

Paul Dossett  

 

 

16 January 

2024 

2019/20 Audit Update 

(Verbal Update) 

Added in agreement with the 

Chair 6 December 2023 
David Northey 

External Audit – Update 
To receive an update from the 

external auditors. Paul Dossett 

Electoral Cycle Consultation 

Arrangements 

Identified for consideration at 

the meeting of the Committee 

in July 2023 

Giles Perritt 

Constitutional Review Update 
Identified for consideration 

during the November 2023 

meeting. 

Ross Jago 

 

12 March 

2024 

Whistleblowing Policy To consider the 

Whistleblowing Policy.   
Ken Johnson  

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  Louise Clapton 

Treasury Management 

Practices & Procedures 

A review produced annually of 

practices and principles used 

to conduct TM activities.  

Wendy Eldridge  

Page 64



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Date of 

meeting 
Agenda item Reason for Consideration 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer 

External Audit – Progress 

Report 

To consider the Audit 

Progress Report from the 

Council’s external auditor, 

Grant Thornton.  

Paul Dossett  

External Audit - Audit 

Findings Report 22/23 

To consider the Audit Findings 

Report 22/23 from the 

Council’s External Auditor – 

Grant Thornton.  

Paul Dossett  

Risk Monitoring Report 
Identified for consideration 

during the November 2023 

meeting. 

Ross Jago 

Items to be scheduled 2023/24 

2023/24    

2023/24    

Items to be scheduled for 2024/25 

2024/25    

2024/25    

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee – Tracking Decisions 2023/24 
 

Tracking Decisions       OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

  

Minute No. Resolution 

 
 

Date Due & Progress 

 

Minute 4 

 
Chair’s Urgent 

Business 

 
25 July 2023 

The Committee agreed that officers should consult with Southampton City 

Council regarding the Electoral Cycle Consultation and Electoral Review and 
that the consultation is submitted to the Audit and Governance Committee 

prior to submission to Full Council. 

Date Due: September 2023 

 
Progress:  

  

Minute 27u 

 
Assessment of the 

Impact of Voter ID 

on Plymouth 
residents and 

elections team 

 
26 September 2023 

A report on the statistics showing the number of people refused a ballot 

because they had no ID, compared to those who were refused a ballot 
paper because they brought an invalid type of photo ID would be provided 

to the Committee. 

Date Due: 30 November 2023 

 
Officer Responsible: Glenda Favor-

Ankersen 

 
Progress: Complete – information circulated 

to members of the

Minutes of the meeting

46.

47.

48.

49.

Audit and Governance Committee

Tuesday 16 January 2024

PRESENT:

Councillor Finn, in the Chair.

Councillor Stevens, Vice Chair.

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford, Stevens and Tuffin and Independent Member Mrs Benny.
Apologies for absence: Councillor Allen.

Also in attendance: Louise Clapton (Senior Auditor (via Teams)), Alison Critchfield (Senior
Lawyer), Carolyn Haynes (Interim Head of Finance), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance
and Risk), Barrie Morris (External Auditor, Grant Thornton (via Teams)), Giles Perritt (Assistant
Chief Executive) and Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 12.30 pm and finished at 1.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may
be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have
been amended.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

Minutes

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 as a correct
record.

Chair's Urgent Business
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.
Constitutional Review Update

Councillor Stevens, supported by Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk)
introduced the item and discussed the following:

a) Petition scheme;
b) Standards Committee;
c) Terms of reference for Committees;

d) Motions submitted at City Council meetings;

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 16 January 2024



e) Length of City Council meetings;
f) The following further amendments were being proposed:

a. ‘2.4 - Clarify that there is an expectation that notice of amendments should be one
clear working day to enable efficient management of business at Council;

b. 9.1 — Add “Move to suspend standing orders” to the list of motions which can be
moved without notice (should not have been removed)”;

During questions, the following was discussed:
g) Length of debate at City Council meetings;
h) Amendments to motions at City Council meetings;
i)  What would be looked at next;
j) Petition scheme access;
k) Quorum for the Audit and Governance Committee.
The Committee agreed to:
I. Recommend the Amended Part E and Petition Scheme/Guidance;
2. Recommend the New Rule of Debate and Standards Committee terms of reference;
3. Adjust the quorum for Audit and Governance Committee to four members;

4. Bring back Planning / Corporate Parenting to the March meeting of the Audit and
Governance Committee (and any other amendments deemed necessary);

5. Recommend that Audit and Governance Committee worked within its remit and approved
any amendments to standing orders in March and maintained oversight, particularly in
relation to the implementation of the Procurement Act 2023.
50. 2019/20 Audit Update (Verbal Report)
Carolyn Haynes (Interim Head of Finance) provided an update to the Committee on the 2019/20
Audit Update and negotiations with DLUHC (Department for Levelling Up, Housing and
Communities), supported by Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive).
During discussions, the following was highlighted:
a) The aim was to resolve the audit for 2019/20 ahead of setting the budget for 2024/25;

b) Reasons for the deadline to resolve the issue;

c) Request that when the decision was made, all members of the Committee were updated.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 16 January 2024



51. External Audit - Update (Verbal Report)

Barrie Morris (External Auditor, Grant Thornton) provided an update on outstanding audits and
highlighted the following:

a) Backstop date;
b) Explained how Audits would be caught up to date.
52. Electoral Cycle Consultation Arrangements (To Follow)

Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) introduced the report and highlighted:
a) Reason the item had come to Committee;
b) Difficulties in engagement with consultation and reason for proposed timings;
c) Ward membership.

During questions, the following was discussed:
d) Two member wards;
e) Timescale of consultation;
f) Cost of different frequencies of elections;
g) Councillor engagement with the public.

That Audit and Governance Committee recommended to City Council:
I. That a consultation exercise on the Council’s electoral cycle was undertaken to run

concurrently with Local Government Boundary Commission for England proposals for

revised ward names, numbers and boundaries between July and September 2024;

2. Confirmed the consultation questions agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee of
20 March 2023.

For (4)
Councillors Raynsford, Stevens, Tuffin and Independent Member Mrs Benny.

Abstain (1)
Councillor Finn.

Against (1)
Councillor Dr Mahony.

53. Work Programme

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 16 January 2024



54.

The Committee agreed to note its work programme.

Tracking Decisions

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) informed the Committee that:
a) Following the meeting, the first would be completed;
b) There had been some issues but a webpage for a risk dashboard was in progress.

The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 16 January 2024



